to fall, to 18.1% in 2003-2004, the lowest level in at least 30 years.

GRAPH 3.6

PROGRAM SPENDING1

(as a percentage of GDP)

19.6

22.8

18.1

17%

18%

19%

20%

21%

22%

23%

24%

1989-90 1991-92 1993-94 1995-96 1997-98 99-2000 2001-02 2003-04PP

P: Preliminary results for 2001-2002 and forecasts for subsequent years.
1 Excluding the extraordinary expenditure of $1 377 million in 1998-1999 to implement the

consolidation and financial restructuring plan for health and social services network institutions
and to improve the financial situation of universities.

2002-2003 Budget Supplement to the Government’s Budgetary Policy
The Government’s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 17

Section 3 Appendix 3.1

Additional information on the
government’s financial position

2002-2003 Budget Supplement to the Government’s Budgetary Policy
Budget Plan

SECTION 3 18

TABLE 3.1.1

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS1

(in millions of dollars)

Budgetary transactions

Own-
source

revenue
Federal

transfers
Budgetary

revenue
Operating

expenditure
Debt

service
Budgetary

expenditure
Budgetary

reserve

Surplus
(deficit)

after
reserve

Before reform of government accounting

1970-1971 2 747 1 095 3 842 – 3 790 – 197 – 3 987 � 145
1971-1972 3 183 1 294 4 477 – 4 622 – 210 – 4 832 � 355
1972-1973 3 743 1 262 5 005 – 5 110 – 242 – 5 352 � 347
1973-1974 4 368 1 377 5 745 – 6 116 – 288 – 6 404 � 659
1974-1975 5 364 1 872 7 236 – 7 382 – 296 – 7 678 � 442
1975-1976 6 105 2 224 8 329 – 8 912 – 368 – 9 280 � 951
1976-1977 7 126 2 523 9 649 – 10 369 – 456 – 10 825 � 1 176
1977-1978 8 006 3 090 11 096 – 11 194 – 606 – 11 800 � 704
1978-1979 8 527 3 271 11 798 – 12 479 – 817 – 13 296 � 1 498
1979-1980 9 464 3 757 13 221 – 14 651 – 970 – 15 621 � 2 400
1980-1981 10 763 3 899 14 662 – 16 761 – 1 382 – 18 143 � 3 481
1981-1982 13 460 4 479 17 939 – 18 610 – 1 950 – 20 560 � 2 621
1982-1983 14 725 5 178 19 903 – 20 066 – 2 300 – 22 366 � 2 463
1983-1984 15 738 6 235 21 973 – 21 626 – 2 511 – 24 137 � 2 164
1984-1985 16 182 6 247 22 429 – 23 290 – 3 012 – 26 302 � 3 873
1985-1986 18 129 6 178 24 307 – 24 426 – 3 354 – 27 780 � 3 473
1986-1987 19 919 5 828 25 747 – 25 163 – 3 556 – 28 719 � 2 972
1987-1988 22 366 6 117 28 483 – 27 204 – 3 675 – 30 879 � 2 396
1988-1989 23 771 6 388 30 159 – 28 061 – 3 802 – 31 863 � 1 704
1989-1990 24 843 6 675 31 518 – 29 267 – 4 015 – 33 282 � 1 764
1990-1991 26 630 6 974 33 604 – 32 142 – 4 437 – 36 579 � 2 975
1991-1992 28 328 6 749 35 077 – 34 712 – 4 666 – 39 378 � 4 301
1992-1993 28 237 7 764 36 001 – 36 275 – 4 756 – 41 031 � 5 030
1993-1994 28 899 7 762 36 661 – 36 268 – 5 316 – 41 584 � 4 923
1994-1995 29 543 7 494 37 037 – 36 977 – 5 881 – 42 858 � 5 821
1995-1996 30 737 8 126 38 863 – 36 776 – 6 034 – 42 810 � 3 947
1996-1997 31 266 6 704 37 970 – 35 327 – 5 855 – 41 182 � 3 212

After reform of government accounting

1997-1998 35 855 6 005 41 860 – 36 674 – 7 343 – 44 017 � 2 157
1998-1999 38 649 8 071 46 720 – 39 407 – 7 187 – 46 594 126
1999-2000 41 076 6 334 47 410 – 40 031 – 7 372 � 47 403 7
2000-2001 42 895 8 145 51 040 – 42 057 – 7 606 – 49 663 – 950 427
2001-2002P 40 806 9 287 50 093 – 43 671 – 7 372 – 51 043 950 0

P: Preliminary results.
1 A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing.

2002-2003 Budget Supplement to the Government’s Budgetary Policy
The Government’s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 19

Non-budgetary transactions

Investments,
loans and
advances

Capital
expenditures

Retirement
plans

Other
accounts

Excess amount
(shortfall)

Net financial
surplus

(requirements)

� 73 2 26 � 45 � 190
� 63 1 113 51 � 304
� 53 � 1 18 � 36 � 383

� 122 25 459 362 � 297
� 146 104 319 277 � 165
� 186 109 622 545 � 406
� 183 187 � 161 � 157 � 1 333